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Fated for 

success
Gulf Gourmet talks to Chef Tarek Mouriess, Executive Chef 
at the Fujairah Rotana Resort & Spa, about what it means 

to be a chef, and the element of fate in life
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assionate about food and 
everything related, Chef 
Tarek Mouriess is a familiar 
face around town. Travelling 
regularly between emirates’, 
be it for a Guild meeting or as 
a judge for Salon Culinaire and 
JCY, Chef Tarek is always at 

hand for help and advice when needed.

“I have taken a backseat when it comes to active 
work now. I definitely feel I am at a stage when I 
should spend more time passing on my expertise 
to the younger generation,” he admits. Luckily for 
him, his current position of Executive Chef at the 
Fujairah Rotana Resort & Spa allows him to do 
just that.

“It’s a great company. I am quite happy with 
the way the Rotana Group operates. They are 
very F&B oriented, very detail-oriented, very 
encouraging. It’s a great place to work in,” he 
asserts, emphasising the support and affirmation 
he has received from them.

Chef Tarek has always been fortunate enough to 
have that. As a young boy, even when he chose 
cooking school over engineering, his father took 

it in his stride, happy that his son was doing 
something he loved.

This love for cooking came from his grandmother, 
who was a great cook. “She was a simple woman, 
and she cooked amazingly simple food. At the 
time, chicken and meat were delicacies, not part 
of the daily fare. But my grandmother made 
delicious food with the most basic and minimal 
ingredients. Like boiled eggplant with lemon juice 
served with hot bread. I try to use these basics in 
my teachings now,” he smiles.

After finishing his education, Chef Tarek joined 
the Al Borg in Cairo for a six month apprenticeship. 
He moved to the Movenpick for a further six 
month apprenticeship, but this one was more 
valuable. “I learned a lot about tolerance and 
resilience there. As a apprentice, you do only the 
most basic work like chopping, peeling, etc. They 
never let you cook until they trust you, and I was 
fortunate to be trusted with some cooking in my 
very last month there,” he laughs.

From there on, Chef Tarek moved to the Novapark 
hotel, as a Commis 1, part of the opening team for 
this Swiss brand of hotels. He grew through the 
ranks there for the next two years, and by the time 

grillof themonth

P



Gulf Gourmet  |  April 2010 49Gulf Gourmet  |  April 201048

grillof themonth

he was chef de partie, the management knew they 
had someone good on their hands. “They liked my 
work, so they sent me to their hotel in Zurich, 
Switzerland. Due to some visa issues, however, I 
was not given the same position there, although I 
had quite a few responsibilities,” he says.

In that one year, Chef Tarek really started his life, 
he feels, as that exposed him to experiences he 
had never had before. Really coming into his own 
in the one year he was there, Chef Tarek brought 
his experiences back to the Novapark in Cairo 
when his work permit expired. “I came back with 
a promotion, and was now sous chef,” he smiles.

But as fate would have it, his executive chef 
moved to Switzerland to head a cooking school, 
and when he needed an assistant, he chose Chef 
Tarek. “I was quite honoured, and at the young 
age of 26, I moved to Switzerland again to teach 
at the Caesar Ritz school,” he says.
As Kitchen Instructor over the next three years, 
Chef Tarek felt his life change. Forced to brush up 
and master the basics of cooking – he had to teach 
others about it, after all – he read vociferously, 
and took in as much knowledge as he could. “It 
also gave me the opportunity to explore and learn 
about different aspects like pastry that I would 
otherwise have never done,” he explains.

But the hotel industry beckoned again, and in 
1989, Chef Tarek moved to Al Ain as executive 
sous chef. “I was with the Hilton group for about 
20 years before moving to the Rotana. It was really 
en enriching experience in my life.  In Al Ain, for 
example, I experienced the Gulf War, where we 
had to cater for 2500 American troops every day. 
It was a massive operation that made me mature 
beyond my years,” he states.

In 1991, he moved to Dubai, at the former Hilton 
hotel next to the World Trade Centre. “One 
of the best parts about the Hilton is that they 
invest a lot in training their chefs. I was lucky to 
be with them at a point when they did a lot of 
F&B promotions, bringing in famous chefs from 
around the world to share their knowledge. At one 
such event, I worked with a chef from Brussels, 
and they so liked the starters I made that they 
rewarded me with a two week trip to Brussels, 
touring the Michelin star restaurants there,” he 
smiles proudly.

Even as Hilton lay the foundation for his career, 
Chef Tarek felt the need to take a step back. “I have 
a family who loves and supports me, but they do 
need more of my time now. I wanted a role that 
offered me more consultancy duties, and more 
freedom to do what I want. And after 20 long years, 
it was time to make a change as well,” he shrugs.

So Chef Tarek joined the Rotana group, where he 
believes he is the perfect fit. Settled amidst the 
Hajar mountains, Rotana caters to a diverse group 
of clientele – from expatriate holidaymakers to 
both local and international tourists. Maintaining 
international quality of the hotel's five specialty 
restaurants and 24-hour in room dining is Chef 
Tarek's main objective, a task that he willingly and 
cheerfully accepts.

Being a respected and well-known expert in his 
field, he also appeared as a guest on the popular 
Chef Osama Cooking Show, which airs on Dubai 
TV. He has presented Modern Arabic Cuisine to the 
show's wide audience. Chef Tarek realises the need 
for constant training and practice, and as such, 
openly encourages young chefs to continuously 
build on their originality – a preaching that he 
most definitely practices to hone his ever-growing 
culinary skills.

From his grandmother to his first chef, Alfonse 
Bertechy, Chef Tarek fondly remembers the people 
who have made an impact on his life and career. 
But he is someone who believes in fate and Karma, 
and believes that doing good can get you good 
things.

Fate, it seems, had decreed that he would be a 
chef. “This is a story I was told only after my father 
passed away. We have a guy called Aamir Saeed who 
works in my home back in Cairo. My father and he 
went for a walk along the Nile every evening, and 
once day, my father saw a swanky white Mercedes 
outside the Le Meridien hotel. When he inquired 
who owned the car, he was told that it was for the 
Executive Chef of the hotel. He then expressed a 
desire that his son should one day be an executive 
chef and own a Mercedes like that,” informs Chef 
Tarek.

It seems like God was listening in at that very time, 
for Chef Tarek has achieved the position he father 
had wanted him to so many years ago.
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Iqdam International FZCO is the parent 
company of Iqdam Trading LLC, a UAE-
based import and distribution operation.

Iqdam is the exclusive distributor and agent 
for Crocs footwear and Jibbitz accessories 
covering the GCC states, Levant, Egypt, Iran 
& Iraq. Crocs, is a Colorado, USA-based global 
footwear brand now achieving revenues of 
over US$ 110 million per month after just 
five years. 

Crocs were launched in the Middle East in 
July 2006.  The initial launch was in Dubai, 
and growth to date has been spectacular, 
with Middle East volumes now over 40,000 
pairs per month supported by an active 
PR media campaign in local and regional 
newspapers and magazines.  

Crocs & Jibbitz are now available in 260 
Shops across the region, in several high-
street trade channels as well as Airport and 
other duty free shops.

With the recently introduced “Bistro” 
shoe, designed specifically for chefs and 
kitchen staff, Crocs reinforces its' ongoing 
commitment to the catering industry. 

Comfort, excellent quality, durability, 
practicality and safety are the core values 
reflected in the development of Crocs Work 
shoes. Besides “Bistro”, Crocs has many more 
work shoes to offer.

Contact us to discover the new range of 
specialist Crocs Work shoes.

Iqdam, the official and exclusive distributor 
of crocs currently has 30 staff and the 
registered office is on the Sheikh Zayed Road 
in Dubai.

Please visit the following websites for further 
information: www.crocs.ae, or contact 
Stefan on Stefan@iqdam.com
or +971 50 451 4593.

Mr Stefan Menzel and Mr Michael Brown, Iqdam International, receiving the membership 
certificate from Chef Uwe Micheel, President, Emirates Culinary Guild

welcometotheECG

MKN Maschinenfabrik
Kurt Neubauer GmbH & Co.
P.O. Box 1662
D-38286 Wolfenbuettel /Germany

Phone +49 (0) 5331 89-207
Fax  +49 (0) 5331 89-418
e-mail: km@mkn.de

www.mkn.eu
www.hansdampf.eu

The art of great cooking
MKN is proud to produce quality cooking equipment, 
combination ovens, to work with and support new and 
established businesses.
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Al Ghurair – Foodservice Division
Mr. Sameer Khan
Mobile No: 050 4509141
Office No: 04 8852566
Email: SameerK@alghurairgroup.com

Al Sharq Al Aqssa Group
Ms. Lorena Joseph
Mobile  No: 050 454 36 81
Email: lorena@asaat.com

Arab Market & Finance, Inc.
Ms. Lina Kanaan
Tel: +961-1-740378 / 741223 / 751262  
Email: linak@amfime.ae

Aramtec
Mr. Syed Iqbal Afaq
Email: syediqbal@aramtec.com

Bahraja Trading
Tel: 009714 7447401
Email: bahraja@emirates.net.ae

Barakat Quality Plus
Mr. Jeyaraman Subramanian
Tel: 009714 8802121
Email: jr@barakat.com
Mr. Mike Wunsch
Tel: 009714 8802121
Email: mikwuuae@emirates.net.ae

Baqer Mohebi
Mr. Radwan Mousselli
Mobile No: 050 387 2121
Office No: 04 3417171
Email: radwan.bme@mohebi.com

Bocti Overseas
Eric Torchet
Office No: 04 3219391

Boecker Public Health Food Safety
Mr Antoine A Sater
Office No: +961 (3) 209 817
Email: ceo@boecker.com

Bragard LLC
Mr. Nicolas Dujardin
Mobile No: 050 1490535
Email: Nicolas.dujardin@bragard.com

Churchill China PLC
Mr. Glenn Ewart
Mobile No: +44 7974 919548
Office No: +44 1782 524361
Email: Glenn.Ewart@churchillchina.plc.uk

JohnsonDiversey Gulf
Mr. Marc Robitzkat
Mobile No: 050 459 4031
Office No: 04 8819470
Email: marc.robitzkat@jonhnsondiversey.com

John Holt Foods
Mr. Alen Thong
Tel: 009715 347 20 49
Email: jathong@emirates.net.ae

Laederach Middle East
Mr. Philippe Blindenbacher
Mobile No: 050 895 1715
Office No: 04 299 8283
Email: Philippe.blindenbacher@laederach.ae

Lamb Weston
Mr. Sajju Balan
Mobile No: 050 4907980 
Email: sajjubalan@lambweston-nl.com

LG
Ms. Anita Shah
Email: anitashaa-j@gmail.com

Masterbaker
Mr. Ram Narayan
Mobile No: 050 424 8020
Office No: 04 8815055
Email: ramn@switzgroup.com

Meat Livestock Australia (MLA)
Rodney Sims
Office: +973 17223003
Mobile: +973 39965655
Email: rsims@mla.au

Mitras International 
Trading LLC
Mr. Jagdish Menon
Mobile No: 050 6546661
Office No: 04 35230001
Email: jagdishm@eim.ae

MKN Maschinenfabrik Kurt Neubauer 
GmbH & Co
Mr. Stephan Kammel
Tel: +49 (5331) 89207
Email: km@mkn.de

Elias Rached
Business Development Manager
T: +97172041336
F: +97172041335
M:+971505587477
rac@mkn-middle-east.com

Mohamed Hareb Al Otaiba
Mr Tahir Chatawala
Tel: 04 3414900
Email: info@mhao.ae

Convotherm
Mr. Gerhard Eichhorn
Tel: +49 (0) 8847 67 815
Fax: +49 (0) 8847 414
Mobile: +49 (0) 176 17617252
UAE mobile: +971 (0) 56 6047411
Mail: g.eichhorn@convotherm.de

Custom Culinary – Griffith Laboratories
Mr. Khaled Hamza
Mobile No:  050 2880380
Office No: 04 8818525
Email: khamza@griffithlaboratories.com

Dairy Products France
Ms. Morgane Danet
Office No: 04 2833741 ext 202
Email: Morgane/danet@sopexa.ae

DOFREEZE LLC
Mr. Aamer Fayyaz
Tel: 04 3476320
Email: afayyaz@emirates.net.ae

Dudson Group
Ms. Sharon Black
Email: Sharon.black@dudson.com

Ecolab Gulf FZE
Mr. Andrew Ashnell
Mobile No: 050 5543049
Office No: 04 88736 44
Email: andrew.ashwell@ecolab-gulf.ae

Electrolux
Mr. Mauro Zanchetta
Email: mauro.zanchetta@electrolux.it

Elfab Co. L.L.C.
Tel No: 04 8857575
Mobile No: 050 6450733
Email: Elfab@eim.ae

EMF Emirates LLC
Mr. Pierre Feghali
Mobile No: 050 4533868
Office No: 04 2861166
Email: pierre@emf-emirates.ae

Emirates Snack Foods
Mr. Ron Pilnik
Mobile No: 050 6572702
Office No: 04 267 2424
Emai: rdpesf@emirates.net.ae

Faisal Al Nusif 
Trading LLC
Mr. Thomas Das
Mobile No: 050 625 3225
Office No: 04 3391149
Email: fantco@emirates.net.ae

Federal Foods
Mr. Umesh Agrawal
Office No: 04 3390005
Email: umesh@federalfoods.ae

Fonterra
Mr. Amr W Farghal
Office No: 04 3388549
Email: amr.farghal@fonterra.com

Food Specialities 
LLC
Mr. P.L. Sudheer Kumar
Mobile No: 050 6554770
Office No: 04 340 7471
Email: Sudheer@foodspecialities.com

Frisch & Frost
Mr. Hans Boettcher
Mobile No: 0049 1629069053
Email: h.boettcher@frisch-frost.at

Greenhouse
Mr. Petros Hadjipetrou
Mobile No: 050 6282642
Office No: 06 5332218/19
Email: greenhse@emirates.net.ae

Horeca Trade
Mr. Hisham Jamil
Office No: 04 347 71 66
Email: hisham.jamil@horecatrade.ae

IFFCO 
Foodservice
Mr. Syed Kazim Najam
Mobile No: 050 634 5481
Office No: 06 5029239
Email: Snajam@iffco.com

Jashanmal National
Mr. Sebastian De Souza
Mobile No: 050 6526908
Office No: 04 2277780
Email: desouza@jashanmal.ae

JM Foods LLC
Mr. Robert Mitchell
Office No: 04 3386580
Email: robert@jmfoodgulf.com

Multivac Middle East (FZE)
Mr. Hans A. Isacson
Mobile No: 050 4823820
Office No: 04 2991980
Email: hans.isacson@ae.multivac.com

National Honey Board
C/o Arab Market & Finance, Inc.
Ms. Lina Kanaan
Tel: +961-1-740378 / 741223 / 751262  
Email: linak@amfime.ae

Nestlé Professional ME
Mr. Nauman Ehsan
Email: Nauman.Ehsan@ae.Nestlé.com

RAK Porcelain
Mr. Ravi
Email: ravi@fnbekfc.ae

Royal Culimer
Mr Jeroen Tollenaar
Te: 04 8817847
Email: jtollenaar@culimer.com

SADIA 
Mr Patricio
Email: patricio@sadia.ae
Mr. Daniele Machado
Email: Daniele.Machado@sadia.com.br

SAFCO
Mr. Ajit Sawhney
Tel: 009716 5339719
Email: ajit@sawhneyfoods.ae

Seascape Int’l 
General Trading
Mr. Ibrahim Al Ghafoor
Office No: 04 3378220
Email: ghafoor@seascape.ae

Steelite International
Mr. Gavin Dodd
Mobile: +971 50 6920151
Email: gavindodd@ronai.co.uk

Target Bakery & Pastry Combination 
ME
Mr. Gerhard Debriacher
Mobile No: +965 682 5428
Email: gdebri@emirates.net.ae
Transmed Overseas
Mr. Hani Kiwan
Office No: 04 334 9993 Ext 386
Email: hani.kiwan@transmed.com

Truebell Marketing & Trading
Mr. Bhushant J. Ghandi
Mobile: +971 50 6460532
Email: fsd@truebell.org

Technical Chemical Laboratories
Mr. Ghalal Ghaly 
Mobile No: 050 2489498
Office No: 04 267 5820
Email: galaghaly@tcl-eg.com

Unilever Food Solutions
Mr. Hisham El Taraboulsy
Office No: 04 8815552

US Meat Export Federation
Ms. Lina Kanaan
Tel: +961-1-740378 / 741223 / 751262  
Email: linak@amfime.ae

US Dairy Export Council
Ms. Lina Kanaan
Tel: +961-1-740378 / 741223 / 751262  
Email: linak@amfime.ae

Winterhalter  ME
Mr. Joachim Dandja
Tel: 009716 7447401
Email: jdandja@winterhalter.ae

Fanar Al Khaleej Tr
Martin Mathew
Asst Sales Manager - Hotel and Catering 
Division
Mobile: +971 50 2638315
Phone: +971 6 5343870
E-mail: mmathew@fanargroup.ae

ANGT - NONIONS / SIPPY
Mr. Ashwin Ruchani
Mobile: 055 8964874
Email: impex@angtdub.ae

Gulf Seafood LLC
Mr. Tarun Rao
Marketing Manager
PO Box 61115
Dubai- UAE
T: +9714 8817300 extn 103
F: +9714 8817274
Cell :  +971 50 5593121
tarun@gulfseafood.ae
Website : www.gulfseafood.ae
Follow us on Twitter

Iqdam International
Stefan Menzel
Business Development Manager
tel: 04 321 6003
Mobile: 050 4514593
stefan@iqdam.com
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